267.03 Approval of Contracts 
No contract in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) shall be awarded except on the approval of 
the Board of Control.   

267.04  Competitive Bidding 

Ordinance 49-21  Page 2 of 3 

(a) All contracts involving the expenditure of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) and 
above shall be awarded to the lowest and best bidder as defined by Ohio Revised Code 735.05 unless 
otherwise provided by statutory law. 
(b)    All proposed purchases involving the expenditure of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) but less than 
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), excluding items or services under pre-existing contracts, 
shall require the submission of documents demonstrating the efforts made to secure multiple price 
proposals for the item or service to be procured.  In the event the Board of Control approves an